
NASA Astrobiology Institute/National Research Council 
Postdoctoral Fellows 

 
Year 2000 Fellows 
 
1. Eric Gaucher - gaucher@ufl.edu 

Title: Using Functional Genomics to Infer the Biology and Chemistry of the 
Last Common Ancestor 
Advisor: Steven Benner, University of Florida - benner@chem.ufl.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Scripps Research Institute 

 
2. Yanan Shen - yshen@oeb.harvard.edu 

Title: Environmental Changes in the Context of Biological Evolution During 
Neoproterozoic on the Yangtze Platform, a Snowball Earth? 
Advis or: Andrew Knoll, Harvard University - aknoll@oeb.harvard.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Harvard University 

 
3. Mark Messerli - mmesserli@mbl.edu 

Title: Physiological Regulation of Cytosolic pH in a Eukaryotic Acidophile 
Advisor: Mitchell Sogin, The Marine Biological Laboratory - sogin@mbl.edu, 
sogin@evol5.mbl.edu 
NAI Lead Team: The Marine Biological Laboratory 

 
4. Marc Kramer - mkramer@gaia.arc.nasa.gov 

Title: Linking Earth Science and Astrobiology: Surface Hydrology and 
Microbial Ecology for Global Semi-Arid Ecosystems 
Advisor: David Peterson - dpeterson@mail.arc.nasa.gov 
NAI Lead Team: NASA Ames Research Center 

 
5. Virginia Edgecomb - vedgcomb@whoi.edu 

Title: Hyperthermophiles of the Hydrothermal Vent Subsurface: Limits of 
Life and Extraterrestrial Analogs 
Advisor: Andreas Teske, Woods Hole Oceanographic Institute - ateske@whoi.edu 
NAI Lead Team: The Marine Biological Laboratory 

 
6. David Warmflash - david.m.warmflash1@jsc.nasa.gov, dwarmfla@ems.jsc.nasa.gov 

Title: Immunoassay Life Detection Test 
Advisor: David McKay, NASA Johnson Space Center - david.s.mckay1@jsc.nasa.gov, 
david.s.mckay@jsc.nasa.gov, dmckay@ems.jsc.nasa.gov 
NAI Lead Team: NASA Johnson Space Center 



NASA Astrobiology Institute/National Research Council 
Postdoctoral Fellows 

 
Year 2001 Fellows 
 
1. Michelle Minitti - minitti@asu.edu 

Title: Chasing Water on Mars: A Geochemical Approach Utilizing Martian 
Meteorites 
Advisor: Laurie Leshin, Arizona State University - laurie.leshin@asu.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Arizona State University 

 
2. Alexander Pavlov - pavlov@lasp.colorado.edu 

Title: Organic and Sulfur Hazes in the Archean Atmosphere: Climate and 
Photochemical Consequences 
Advisor: Owen Toon, University of Colorado, Boulder - toon@lasp.colorado.edu 
NAI Lead Team: University of Colorado, Boulder 

 
3. Charles Boyce - cboyce@oeb.harvard.edu, chkenboy@ugcs.caltech.edu 

Title: The Use of Living Plants and Fossil Chemistry to Study the 
Morphological Patterns and Developmental Processes of Land Plant 
Evolution 
Advisor: Andrew Knoll, Harvard University - aknoll@oeb.harvard.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Harvard University 

 
4. Henry Scott - h.scott@gl.ciw.edu 

Title: Stability of Organic Material in Icy Satellites 
Advisor: Russell Hemley, Carnegie Institution of Washington - hemley@gl.ciw.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Carnegie Institution of Washington 

 
5. Ruth Ley - ley@colorado.edu 

Title: Diversity and Function of the Sulfur-Cycling Community in 
Hypersaline Microbial Mats 
Advisor: Norman Pace, University of Colorado – Boulder - norman.pace@colorado.edu 
NAI Lead Team: University of Colorado – Boulder 

 
6. Sara-Eva Martinez-Alonso - martinas@lasp.colorado.edu 

Title: Identification and Study of Hydrothermal Systems on Mars Through 
Remote Sensing 
Advisor: Bruce Jakosky, University of Colorado – Boulder - 
bruce.jakosky@lasp.colorado.edu 
NAI Lead Team: University of Colorado – Boulder 



NASA Astrobiology Institute/National Research Council 
Postdoctoral Fellows 

 
Year 2002 Fellows 
 
1. Susannah Malia McGuire Porter - sporter@oeb.harvard.edu 

Title: Constraining the Effects of Preservational Bias on the "Cambrian 
Explosion": The Early Animal Fossil Record of Australia 
Advisor: Bruce Runnegar, University of California, Los Angeles - runnegar@ucla.edu 
NAI Lead Team: University of California, Los Angeles 

 
2. Geoffrey Garrison - garrison@soest.hawaii.edu 

Title: A Geochemical Study of Marine and Terrestrial Environments Across 
the Permian-Triassic and Triassic-Jurassic Extinction Events 
Advisor: Peter Ward, University of Washington - argo@u.washington.edu 
NAI Lead Team: University of Washington 

 
3. Christopher Staples - crstaples1@earthlink.net 

Title: The Evolutionary Connection Between Photosynthesis and Nitrogen 
Fixation 
Advisor: Robert Blankenship, Arizona State University - Blankenship@asu.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Arizona State University 

 
4. Seth Richard Bordenstein - sbst@troi.cc.rochester.edu 

Title: Genomic Determination of Parasitism and Mutualism in Bacterial 
Endosymbionts 
Advisor: Jennifer Wernegreen, Marine Biological Laboratory - jwernegreen@mbl.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Marine Biological Laboratory 

 
5. Michael Smoliar - smoliarm@yahoo.com 

Title: Re-Os Isotopic Study of Hydrothermal Processes in Ordinary 
Chondrites 
Advisor: Conel Alexander, Carnegie Institution of Washington - alexander@dtm.ciw.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Carnegie Institution of Washington 

 
6. Tracy Beth Norris - tnorris@montana.edu 

Title: The Evolution of Desiccation Tolerance in Cyanobacteria 
Advisor: Richard Castenholz, University of Oregon - rcasten@darkwing.uoregon.edu 
NAI Lead Team: Ames Research Center 



NASA Astrobiology Institute/National Research Council 
Postdoctoral Fellows 

 
Year 2003 Selections 
 
Winter Review: 
 

 

 
1. Matthew T. Hurtgen - aknoll@oeb.harvard.edu 

Title: The Oxygen Isotopic Composition of Proterozoic Seawater Sulfate: 
Implications for the Evolution of Earth’s Atmosphere 
Advisor: Andrew Knoll, Harvard University 
NAI Lead Team: Harvard University 

 
2. Giovanna Tinetti - vsm@feisty.jpl.nasa.gov 

Title: Light-Curves and Disk-Averaged Spectra for Terrestrial Planets 
Advisor: Victoria Meadows, Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
NAI Lead Team: Jet Propulsion Laboratory- 2 


